

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: PB-TR1370

Cutlery basket - round - Ø 114mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Cutlery Basket Round Ø 114mm

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cutlery Basket Round Ø 114mm. This product is designed to efficiently hold and organize cutlery in commercial and residential settings. Crafted from high-quality materials, it ensures durability and ease of use.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the basket is placed on a stable surface to prevent tipping or spillage.
- Usage Safety: Avoid overloading the basket beyond its recommended capacity to prevent damage or injury.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of children to prevent accidents, as small parts may pose a choking hazard.
- Heat Safety: Maintain a safe distance from hot surfaces to prevent melting or damage to the basket.
- Cleaning Safety: Always unplug and switch off any connected appliances when cleaning the area around the basket.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Cutlery Basket Round
- Dimensions: Diameter 114mm
- Material: High-Quality Plastic
- Color: Transparent
- Weight: 0.25 kg
- Usage: Designed for use in dishwashers and commercial kitchens.

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Remove the cutlery basket from the packaging.
2. Inspect the basket for any damage before use.
3. Place the cutlery basket in a suitable location, ideally close to the washing area.
4. Ensure it is on a level surface to prevent tipping.
5. The basket is ready to be filled with cutlery.

## 5. Operation

- Load cutlery into the basket, ensuring that larger items are placed at the base and smaller items on the top.
- Do not overload the basket to maintain effective cleaning.
- When using in a dishwasher, place the basket securely on the rack for optimal cleaning efficiency.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- After use, rinse the basket with warm water to remove food particles.
- For deeper cleaning, use a mild detergent and a soft brush to scrub the basket.
- Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrubbers, as they may damage the surface.
- Allow the basket to air dry completely before storage.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Basket is Sticking: If the basket is difficult to load or unload, ensure it is free from debris. Clean any stuck particles to facilitate smooth operation.
- Discoloration: If discoloration occurs, avoid harsh chemicals. Regular cleaning with mild detergent can prevent build-up.
- Cracks or Damage: Inspect the basket regularly. If damaged, discontinue use and contact customer support for assistance.

## 8. Disposal

- If the Cutlery Basket Round Ø 114mm needs to be disposed of, please follow local regulations for plastic disposal.
- Do not throw it into a fire or expose it to excessive heat as this may produce harmful fumes.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Cutlery Basket Round Ø 114mm. We appreciate your trust in our product and are committed to providing excellent service.

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den runden Besteckkorb (Ø 114mm) PB TR1370

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des runden Besteckkorbs PB TR1370. Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien entwickelt, um eine sichere und effiziente Aufbewahrung von Besteck zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um die beste Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Besteckkorb nur gemäß den vorgesehenen Anwendungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Korb auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von scharfen Objekten, um Beschädigungen am Korb zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Korb von Feuer und extremen Temperaturen fern.
- Reinigen Sie den Korb regelmäßig, um hygienische Bedingungen sicherzustellen.
- Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob der Korb keine Risse oder Beschädigungen aufweist.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: PB TR1370
- Durchmesser: 114mm
- Material: Robustes Kunststoffmaterial
- Farbe: Transparent
- Temperaturbeständig: Bis zu 90°C
- Spülmaschinenfest: Ja

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Besteckkorb an einem geeigneten Ort aufbewahrt wird, z. B. in einer Nähe zur Spülmaschine.
- Platzieren Sie den Korb auf einer stabilen Arbeitsfläche.
- Füllen Sie den Korb mit Besteck, wobei Sie darauf achten, dass keine Teile über den Rand hinauspringen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

## 5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie den Besteckkorb, um verschiedene Arten von Besteck zu sortieren und aufzubewahren.
- Der Korb kann auch in der Spülmaschine verwendet werden. Platzieren Sie ihn in der obersten Abteilung der Spülmaschine für eine sichere Reinigung.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Korb regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser.
- Spülen Sie den Korb gründlich mit klarem Wasser aus, um alle Seifenreste zu entfernen.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel, da diese das Material beschädigen können.
- Trocknen Sie den Korb an der Luft ab, bevor Sie ihn wieder verwenden.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn der Korb nicht richtig in der Spülmaschine hält, überprüfen Sie, ob er korrekt eingesetzt ist.
- Bei Rissen oder Schäden am Korb, stellen Sie die Nutzung sofort ein und ersetzen Sie den Artikel.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Besteckkorb gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Korb vollständig leer und sauber ist, bevor Sie ihn entsorgen.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den runden Besteckkorb PB TR1370 entschieden haben!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Ronde Bestekmand O114mm (PB-TR1370)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Deze ronde bestekmand is speciaal ontworpen voor het efficiënt en veilig het opbergen en reinigen van bestek. Het product is geschikt voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, restaurants en cateringbedrijven.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de bestekmand alleen voor het doel waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de mand goed is geplaatst voordat u deze met bestek belast.
- Voorkom overbelasting om schade aan de mand te voorkomen.
- Houd de mand uit de buurt van kinderen om ongelukken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of verslechtering van het materiaal.
- Bij gebruik in de vaatwasser, volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de vaatwasser en gebruik de juiste temperatuurinstellingen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: PB-TR1370
- Afmetingen: O114mm
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig plastic
- Kleur: Transparant of zoals aangegeven
- Geschikt voor temperaturen tot: 90°C
- Gewicht: 200g

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats de bestekmand op een stabiele ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de mand schoon en vrij van vuil is voordat u hem gebruikt.
3. Vul de mand met schoon bestek, zorg ervoor dat het bestek gelijkmatig is verdeeld.
4. Bij gebruik in een vaatwasser, plaatst u de mand in het rek volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van de vaatwasser.

## 5. Bediening

- Vul de mand met bestek voordat u deze in de vaatwasser plaatst.
- Zorg ervoor dat het bestek veilig is bevestigd in de mand om schade te voorkomen tijdens de reiniging.
- Na het reinigen kan de mand eenvoudig worden verplaatst naar de droogruimte of tafel.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de mand regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en water.
- Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Laat de mand volledig drogen voordat u deze opbergt.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Bij scheuren of andere beschadigingen, stop met het gebruiken van de bestekmand en neem contact op met de klantenservice voor vervangingen.
- Als de mand niet goed in de vaatwasser past, controleer dan of er geen andere items de plaatsing belemmeren.

## 8. Afvoeren

- Dit product kan worden gerecycled indien dat lokaal mogelijk is. Zorg ervoor dat het op de juiste manier wordt weggegooid volgens de afvalvoorschriften in uw regio.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cesta de Cubiertos Redonda Ø114mm PB TR1370

## 1. Información General

La cesta de cubiertos redonda Ø114mm PB TR1370 es un accesorio de cocina diseñado para facilitar el almacenamiento y la organización de cubiertos en entornos comerciales o de catering. Este producto está fabricado con materiales de alta calidad que garantizan durabilidad y eficiencia.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de cubiertos. Evite usarlo para otros fines.
- Supervisión: No deje la cesta desatendida cerca de niños o animales.
- Integridad del Producto: Inspeccione regularmente la cesta para detectar cualquier daño. No utilice el producto si está dañado.
- Temperaturas: Evite exponer la cesta a temperaturas extremas que puedan dañar su estructura.
- Limpieza: Asegúrese de limpiar la cesta adecuadamente antes y después de cada uso. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza y mantenimiento.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: Diámetro: 114 mm
- Material: Plástico de alta calidad
- Color: Transparente
- Uso: Apto para temperaturas de hasta 90°C
- Propósito: Almacenamiento de cubiertos en entornos de catering

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Selección del Lugar: Elija un lugar limpio y seco para colocar la cesta.
2. Montaje: No se requiere montaje adicional. Coloque la cesta en una superficie estable.
3. Organización de Cubiertos: Organice los cubiertos dentro de la cesta de manera adecuada para facilitar su acceso y evitar daños.

## 5. Operación

- Utilice la cesta para almacenar cubiertos limpios.
- Asegúrese de no sobrecargar la cesta, ya que esto puede provocar daños.
- Siempre coloque la cesta en un lugar adecuado donde no se vea afectada por otros utensilios o aparatos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Lave la cesta con agua tibia y un detergente suave. Enjuague bien y deje secar al aire.
- Desinfección: Para desinfectar, puede utilizar soluciones aprobadas para uso alimentario, asegurándose de seguir las instrucciones del fabricante.
- Almacenamiento: Mantenga la cesta en un lugar seco y protegido de la luz solar directa.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- No se puede usar: Verifique si la cesta está dañada. Si hay daños, no la utilice y contáctenos para una posible sustitución.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se encuentra la cesta sea plana y estable.

## 8. Eliminación

- Materiales Reciclables: Este producto está hecho de plástico reciclable. Sírvese de las instalaciones adecuadas para el reciclaje en su área.
- Normativas Locales: Cumpla con las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de productos de plástico.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas generales, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du panier à couverts rond Ø 114 mm (Réf. PB-TR1370)

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le panier à couverts rond Ø 114 mm. Ce produit a été conçu pour vous offrir une solution efficace de rangement et de nettoyage de vos couverts. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce panier est conçu uniquement pour le stockage et le nettoyage des couverts. Ne pas l'utiliser pour un autre but.
- Surveillance des enfants : Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants. L'utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner des blessures.
- Vérification avant utilisation : Inspectez visuellement le panier avant chaque usage. Ne pas utiliser s'il présente des signes de dommages.
- Évitez l'exposition à des températures élevées : Ne pas placer près de sources de chaleur.
- Utilisation de produits chimiques : Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs ou abrasifs pour le nettoyage, cela pourrait endommager le produit.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

Spécifications Techniques :

- Diamètre : 114 mm
- Matériaux : Plastique durable
- Couleur : Disponible en plusieurs couleurs

## 4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez le panier de son emballage et vérifiez tous les éléments.
2. Emplacement : Placez le panier dans un endroit approprié, idéal pour l'accès lors du lavage des couverts.
3. Rinçage : Avant la première utilisation, rincez le panier à l'eau chaude pour enlever toute poussière ou résidu de fabrication.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Chargement des couverts : Disposez les couverts en les insérant dans les fentes du panier, en s'assurant qu'ils ne se chevauchent pas.
- Nettoyage : Placez le panier rempli dans le lave-vaisselle si cela est autorisé, ou nettoyez manuellement avec de l'eau savonneuse.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Entretien régulier : Nettoyez le panier après chaque utilisation pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.
- Repos : Laissez sécher complètement à l'air libre après nettoyage.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problèmes de décoloration : Si le panier se décolore, évitez le contact avec des produits chimiques corrosifs.
- Dommages physiques : Remplacez le panier si des fissures ou des ruptures sont constatées pour garantir la sécurité des utilisateurs.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez le recycler selon les réglementations locales de tri des déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cestino per Posate Rotondo Ø 114mm - PB TR1370

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cestino per Posate Rotondo Ø 114mm - PB TR1370 è un accessorio progettato per ottimizzare l'organizzazione e la pulizia delle posate in ambito professionale, adatto per ristoranti, mense e servizi di catering.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per il suo scopo previsto.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il cestino oltre la capacità massima.
- Maneggiare con cura per evitare lesioni.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Non utilizzare con posate taglienti o pericolose senza la dovuta protezione.
- Seguire le raccomandazioni del produttore per la pulizia e la manutenzione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Cestino per Posate Rotondo
- Dimensioni: Ø 114 mm
- Materiale: Plastica resistente agli alimenti
- Colore: Trasparente
- Peso: 200 g
- Tipo di utilizzo: Lavastoviglie, organizzazione posate

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Rimuovere il cestino dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare il cestino in un'area piana e stabile.
3. Assicurarsi che il cestino sia lontano da zone di afflusso di acqua o calore diretto.
4. Se necessario, etichettare il cestino per una facile identificazione delle posate.

## 5. Operazione

- Inserire le posate nel cestino in modo ordinato, suddividendo per tipo (cucchiai, forchette, coltelli).
- Assicurarsi che le posate siano corrette per il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
- Posizionare il cestino nella lavastoviglie e seguire il ciclo di lavaggio della macchina.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare a mano in acqua calda saponata se non utilizzato in lavastoviglie.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Asciugare completamente il cestino prima di riporlo.
- Controllare regolarmente il cestino per segni di usura e sostituirlo se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Le posate non si puliscono correttamente.  
Soluzione: Verificare che non ci siano posate sovrapposte e controllare il ciclo di lavaggio della lavastoviglie.
- Problema: Il cestino è danneggiato.  
Soluzione: Ispezionare il cestino per crepe e sostituirlo se necessario.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il cestino in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio. La plastica non deve essere gettata nel normale rifiuto domestico. Contattare il centro di riciclaggio locale per le procedure corrette.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania